
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 3 JULY, 2013 

TIME : 1.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey, A Jackson and J Thornton 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Conservative 
 
J Ranger 
 
Group of Independents: 
 
  
STAFF SIDE - UNISON 
 
Mrs B Dodkins, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson (one vacancy) 
 
Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
Tel: 01279 502172 

Email: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To appoint a Chairman and Vice Chairman.  Please see the  powers and 
duties of the LJP extracted from the Council’s Constitution.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2013.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Recruitment Policy (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

(B) Employing and Managing People with Disabilities (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

7. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



Extract from the Council’s Constitution – Updated May 2013 
 

LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
 
(Comprising 4 Members of the Council and 4 
representatives of employees drawn from the con
[...]
e Local Joint 
Panel being unable to arrive at an agreement or the 
relevant Council body disagreeing with the Panel's 
recommendations, then the matter in dispute should 
either be referred: 
 
  (i) to an independent arbitrator acceptable to 

both sides, such as ACAS, in order to secure 
an agreement, or 
 

  (ii) to the Joint Secretaries of the East of England 
  Regional Council, should the dispute concern 
  conditions of service, to advise/mediate. 
 
The decisions of the bodies referred to above will be 
binding on both sides. 
 
(g) The proceedings of any meeting of the Local Joint 
Panel shall be recorded and reported at the 
appropriate Council Meeting, but before submission, 

Page 7



the Minutes shall be approved by the Head of 
Human Resources acting as Secretary to the Local 
Joint Panel and the person nominated by the staff 
side to act as its Secretary. 

Page 8



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 
2013, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Mike Wood (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander and J Ranger 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
   
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of People 

and Property 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 
Officer 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance and 
Support Services 

 
 
11  MATERNITY AND PATERNITY POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
updating the Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave 
Policy to bring this in line with legislation and best 
practice.  The Acting Head of People Services drew 
Members’ attention to the key changes to the report in 
relation to Paternity Leave, Adoption Leave, Maternity 
timelines and “Keeping in Touch” (KIT) days, the detail of 
which was set out in Essential Reference Paper “B” of the 
report now submitted. 
 
The Panel supported the revised Policy, as submitted. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Maternity, 
Paternity and Adoption Policy, as submitted, be 
approved. 

 
12  OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
outlining revisions to the Officers’ Code of Conduct and 
standards of behaviour.  The Acting Head of People 
Services outlined the key changes to the report, including 
the use, by employees, of social media, IT facilities and 
personal mobile phones.  She referred to the use of social 
media sites and the need to protect the Council’s 
reputation. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to the monetary value in 
relation to hospitality and the receipt of gifts.  He 
suggested that this should be brought in line with 
Members’ allowances of £25.  This was supported. 
 
Councillor M Alexander referred to the ICE (In Case of 
Emergency) facility on mobile phones and suggested that 
all employees who worked remotely or went out on site, 
be encouraged to make use of this emergency contact 
facility.  The Acting Head of People Services undertook to 
review this issue in relation to remote working policies. 
 
The Panel supported the revised Policy, as amended in 
relation to the hospitality /gift allowance. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that the Officers’ Code of 
Conduct, as now amended, be approved. 

 

 

13 DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
outlining revisions to the former policy “Managing the 
Criminal Record Bureau Process” following the merger of 
the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) Service and the 
Independent Safety Authority (ISA) on 1 December 2012 
into the Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS).   
 

 

Page 10



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

The Acting Head of People Services outlined the key 
changes to the new policy, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted and Essential Reference 
Paper “B”.  The policy and guidelines ensured that the 
Council was compliant with the new process and the 
Disclosure and Barring Services’ Codes of Practice and 
also the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.  A new 
Recruitment of Ex-Offenders Policy had also been 
incorporated within the new policy.   
 
The Acting Head of People Services summarised the 
introduction and application of the new Recruitment of 
Ex-Offenders Policy within the Council.  She anticipated 
that there would be a need to refresh the Council’s 
Recruitment and Selection Policy in the light of this new 
arrangement and undertook to review this for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Local Joint 
Panel. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger the 
Acting Head of People Services explained how checks 
would be carried out from a licensing viewpoint. 
 
The Panel supported the Disclosure and Barring Service 
Policy, as now submitted.   
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Disclosure and Barring 
Service Policy and the Recruitment of Ex-Offenders 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.  

 
14  SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report which 
established a policy aimed at providing guidance on the 
personal and business use (on behalf of the Council) of 
social media.   
 
The Acting Head of People Services summarised the 
content of the report, the detail of which was set out in 
the report now submitted and Essential Reference Paper 
“B”.  Of particular concern was the use of social media, 

 

Page 11



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

(which could be used unwittingly), by employees outside 
of work to bring the Council into disrepute and of the 
need to manage social media usage.   
 
Councillor M Alexander referred to the dangers of 
“tweeting” and the need to think before comments were 
added as these could be considered as an endorsement 
of comments which might have been mentioned earlier in 
a “tweet”.  In response to a query from Councillor M 
Alexander regarding employees who might have left the 
Council’s employment, the Acting Head of People 
Services stated that the policy only covered those 
individuals who were currently within the Council’s 
employment.  
 
Councillor M Alexander referred to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, currently under review and suggested that both 
the Members’ Code and Employees’ Code should be in 
line with one another as anything else could be 
considered divisive.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Service undertook to discuss this with the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services charged with undertaking the 
review of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The Panel supported the Social Media Use Policy, as now 
submitted.   
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Social Media Use 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.  

 
15  APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L 
Haysey and A Jackson (Employer’s Side) and Jenny Francis 
and Jane Sharp (Staff Side). 
 

 

16  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 June 2012 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

Page 12



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

17  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Adele Taylor, Director of Finance 
and Support Services, Glenda Bennett, Acting Head of People 
Services and Steve Ellis, Interim Branch Secretary (Staff 
Side) to the meeting.   
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 3 JULY 2013 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  - 3 JULY 2013 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
OFFICER                                                                                       
 

 RECRUITMENT POLICY  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised Recruitment Policy.  This was approved by 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) on 14 May 2013. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 

(A) The revised Recruitment Policy be recommended for approval. 

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:   
That: 

(A) The revised Recruitment Policy be approved. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s programme of policy review is after two years or 

sooner in line with legislation and best practice. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key changes 
 
2.2 The policy has been updated to reflect changes to legislation, 

including those in the Equality Act 2010, the Disclosure and 
Barring Service (formally the CRB service), and the Immigration, 
Asylum and Nationality Act 2006.  

 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 15



 
  

2.3 The policy complies with the provisions in the NJC Green Book, 
the Equality Act 2010, the Protections of Freedoms Act 2012, and 
the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions Order 1975) 

 
2.4 The revised Recruitment Policy can be found attached at 

Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report now submitted. 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Consultation has taken place with UNISON and with managers. 

Unison have requested that we make it clear who the recruiter is: 
in all cases this is the manager who is recruiting.  

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Glenda Bennett – Head of People and Property 

Services 
 01992 531 635  
 Glenda.Bennett@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Giovanna Azzopardi – Human Resources Officer 
 01992 531 652 
 Giovanna.Azzopardi@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 16



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
 

Consultation: UNISON and Heads of Service have be
[...]
on checklist & 
tour of the building 

 
New starter 

completes relevant 
forms and gives to 

HR 
 

HR & Payroll add new 
starter to the payroll 
 

Manager confirms dates 
for 121s, Objectives, 
Probation Review 

meetings & Corporate 
Induction with new 

starter 

New starter attends 
Corporate Induction 

Appendix 1 

Page 36



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL 3 JULY 2013 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 3 JULY 2013 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 EMPLOYING AND MANAGING PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES POLICY  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised Employing and Managing People with Disabilities 
Policy. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  That: 
 

(A) The revised Employing and Managing People with Disabilities 
Policy be recommended for approval; and 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The revised Employing and Managing People with Disabilities 
Policy is approved 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s employing and retaining people with Disabilities 

Policy was last reviewed in 2006. The Council’s programme of 
policy review is after two years or sooner in line with legislation 
and best practice. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key changes 
 
2.2 The policy has been updated to reflect changes in legislation, 

especially since the Equality Act came into force in 2010.  The 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 37



 
  

policy takes into account the definition of disability under the new 
Act.  

 
2.3 The policy complies with the provisions in the NJC Green Book 

and The Equality Act 2010. This policy adheres to the Equality 
Code of Practice  which is issued by the Equality and Human 
Rights Commission 

 
2.4 The revised employing and managing people with disabilities 

policy can be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Glenda Bennett – Head of People and Property 

Services   
 01992 531 635  
 Glenda.Bennett@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Preksha Patel – HR Officer   
 01992 531 630  
 Preksha.Patel@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
 

Consultation: UNISON to be consulted 

Legal: None  

Financial: None. 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report 
 

Risk 
Management: 

None. 
 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 1 of 11   

                                                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 

East Herts Council 
 
 
Employing & Managing People with 
Disabilities 

 

Policy Statement 
 

 
 

Policy Statement No 28 (Issue No 2)  

May 2013 
 

 
 
 

Page 41



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 2 of 11   

CONTENTS 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL ................................................................................. 1 

1 PURPOSE ................................................................................................ 3 

2 PRINCIPLES OF THE POLICY ................................................................ 4 

3 RECRUITMENT PROCEDURE ................................................................ 5 

4 HELPING DISABLED PEOPLE AT WORK ............................................. 7 

5 EMPLOYEES WHO BECOME DISABLED .............................................. 8 

6 GRIEVANCE .......................................................................................... 11 

7 REVIEW........
[...]
cil and their level of pay). 

 
� The extent to which the individual will co-operate with 

any adjustments. 
 
 
 

Page 50



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 11 of 11   

6 Grievance 
 

6.1 If any member of staff with a disability considers that he or 
she has been treated in a way that is contrary to these 
principles, the issue should be raised either through informal 
means or formally through the Council’s grievance 
procedure. Every effort will be made to secure a satisfactory 
resolution. 

6.2 If an employee believes that they have been unfairly treated 
by the Council, they will have recourse to the Grievance 
Procedure. 

 
 
7 Review 
 
7.1 This procedure will be reviewed every 2 years, or sooner if 

there are any changes in legislation requiring amendments to 
be made. 

 
7.2 This policy and procedure reflects the Equality Code of   

Practice  issued by the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission. 

 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman
	3 Minutes
	6a Recruitment Policy
	Recruitment Policy - ERP A
	Recruitment Policy - ERP B  May 2013v2

	6b Employing and Managing People with Disabilities
	Employing and managing peple with disabilities ERP A
	Employing  Retaining People with Disabilities ERP B




Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2013, 
AT 1.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillors M Alexander, J Ranger and 

J Thornton. 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) and Mr S Ellis. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of People 

and Property 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services 

Team Leader 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance and 

Support Services 
 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor M Alexander and seconded by Mr 
S Ellis that Mr A Stevenson be appointed Chairman of the 
Panel for 2013/14.  After being put to the meeting, on a show 
of hands, Mr A Stevenson was appointed Chairman of the 
Panel for 2013/14. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Ranger and seconded by Mr S 
Ellis that Councillor M Alexander be appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the Panel for 2013/14.  After being put to the meeting, on a 
show of hands, Councillor M Alexander was appointed Vice-
Chairman of the Panel for 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – that Mr A Stevenson and Councillor M 
Alexander be appointed Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

respectively of the Panel for 2013/14. 
 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mrs B 
Dodkins and Councillors L Haysey and A Jackson.  It was 
noted that Councillor J Ranger was substituting for Councillor 
A Jackson.  The Panel further noted that Mrs B Dodkins had 
resigned as a Staff Side Member. 
 

 

3   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 February 2013 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

4   RECRUITMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on revisions to the Recruitment Policy.  She explained 
that updates to the policy had been necessitated by 
changes to legislation including the Equality Act 2010, the 
Disclosure and Barring Service and the Immigration and 
Nationality Act 2006.  The revised policy, as now 
submitted, complied with these Acts as well as the 
National Joint Council Green Book. 
 
The Panel made a number of comments and the Secretary 
to the Employer’s Side dealt with various questions.  The 
Panel highlighted the following comments: 
 

 The need to check the list of countries for 
eligible workers in paragraph 3.1;  

 paragraph 6.16 should include reference to 
the Redeployment Register; and 

 the need to include reference to Apprentices 
within the policy. 

 
Subject to these comments, the policy as now submitted 
was supported by the Panel. 
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Recruitment 
Policy as now submitted and subject to the 
comments now detailed, be approved. 

 
5   EMPLOYING AND MANAGING PEOPLE WITH 

DISABILITIES        
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
seeking to update the Employing and Managing People 
with Disabilities Policy.  This policy had not been 
reviewed since 2006 and revisions to take account of 
recent legislation had become necessary. 
 
In response to various questions and comments, the 
Employer’s Side Secretary commented that guidance to 
staff on what constituted a disability would be 
strengthened.  She also undertook to report back on 
whether all Council buildings were DDA compliant.  In 
respect of training for managers, she stated that this had 
already been offered, but in view of the low uptake, could 
be repeated. 
 
The Panel recommended the revised policy as now 
submitted. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Employing and 
Managing People with Disabilities Policy, as now 
submitted, be approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


